

No. 13-55943

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

ARLEEN CABRAL, et al.,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SUPPLE, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AARP
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Julie Nepveu (D.C. Bar #458305)
AARP Foundation Litigation

Michael Schuster
AARP

601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel. (202) 434-2060
Fax: (855) 296-1218
Email: jnepveu@aarp.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF AARP	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF AARP’S INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. MARKETING AND SALES TECHNIQUES USED TO DECEIVE AND TRAP OLDER PEOPLE VULNERABLE TO FALSE HEALTH-BENEFIT CLAIMS DO NOT DEFEAT CLASS CERTIFICATION	7
A. The District Court Correctly Found That Ostensibly Individual Issues Do Not Predominate	10
B. Evidence Of Repeat Purchases Does Not Indicate Satisfaction Or Preclude Class Certification.....	11
C. Clever Advertisers Should Not Avoid Liability For False Health-Benefit Promises Simply Because They Create Confusion	14
D. Background Beliefs And Doctor Recommendations Do Not Provide A “Clean Slate” Defense For Making False Health-Benefit Claims.....	21
II. FALSE HEALTH-BENEFIT CLAIMS USING INCREASINGLY SOPHISTICATED MARKETING AND SALES PRACTICES CAPITALIZE ON THE VULNERABILITY OF OLDER PEOPLE.....	24

CONCLUSION.....31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. F.T.C.,
695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 15

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....14

F.T.C. v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.,
994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)15

F.T.C. v. Pantron I Corp.,
33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 10, 20

F.T.C. v. QT, Inc.,
448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006) *aff’d*, 512 F.3d 858
(7th Cir. 2008)15

F.T.C. v. Sterling Drug, Inc.,
317 F.2d 669 (2d Cir. 1963)15

Galvan v. KDI Distrib. Inc.,
No. SACV 08-0999-JVS (ANx), 2011 WL 5116585, at *5
(C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2011).....10

In re First Alliance Mortgage Co.,
471 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)6, 21

Johns v. Bayer Corp.,
280 F.R.D. 551 (S.D. Cal. 2012)8

Joseph v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
109 F.R.D. 635 (D. Colo. 1986)5

Kraft, Inc. v. F.T.C.,
970 F.2d 311 (1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 909 (1993).....15

Prata v. Superior Court,
91 Cal. App. 4th 1128 (2001)11

Removatron Int’l Corp. v. F.T.C.,
884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....16

United States v. Diamond,
430 F.2d 688 (5th Cir. 1970)8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act of 1994, Pub. L. No.
103-417, 108 Stat. 4325.....5

Guides Concerning Use of Endorsements and Testimonials in Advertising,
16 C.F.R. § 255.2.....18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 William B. Rubenstein, Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg,
Newberg on Class Actions § 21:32 n.3 (4th ed. 2012).....5

*Advertising Trends And Consumer Protection, Subcomm. on Cons.
Prot., Product Safety and Insur., Comm. on Commerce,
Science, and Transp.* (July 22, 2009) (Prepared Statement
of F.T.C.)3

*Advertising Trends And Consumer Protection, Subcomm. on Cons.
Prot., Product Safety and Insur., Comm. on Commerce,
Science, and Transp.* (July 22, 2009) (Stmt. of Sen. Pryor)..... 3, 4, 7, 25

*Advertising Trends And Consumer Protection, Subcomm. on Cons.
Prot., Product Safety and Insur., Comm. on Commerce,
Science, and Transp.* (July 22, 2009) (testimony of David
Vladek, Director, Bureau of Consumer Protection) 4, 17, 20

Barnes P.M., Bloom B., Nahin R., *CDC National Health Statistics Report #12. Complementary and Alternative Medicine Use Among Adults and Children: United States, 2007*, 3 (Dec. 2008), available at <http://nccam.nih.gov/sites/nccam.nih.gov/files/news/nhsr12.pdf?nav=gsa>. 28-29

Behavioral Economics: Observations Regarding Issues That Lie Ahead, Remarks of J. Thomas Rosch, Commissioner, Federal Trade Commission, before the Vienna Competition Conference, Vienna, Austria (June 9, 2010), available at http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_statements/behavioral-economics-observations-regarding-issues-lie-ahead/100609viennaremarks.pdf. 9

Bureau of Labor Statistics, *American Time Use Survey*, available at <http://www.bls.gov/tus/charts/chart10.pdf> 6

CDC, *About Arthritis Disabilities and Limitations*, http://www.cdc.gov/arthritis/data_statistics/disabilities-limitations.htm 27

CDC, *National and State Medical Expenditures and Lost Earnings Attributable to Arthritis and Other Rheumatic Conditions --- United States, 2003*, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (Jan. 12, 2007), available at <http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm5601a2.htm>. 27

CDC, *Physical Environment and Chronic Conditions Restrict Community Participation in Older Adults*, <http://www.cdc.gov/arthritis/resources/spotlights/modifiable-environmental.htm>. 28

CDC, *Spotlight Leisure Physical Activity No Leisure-time Physical Activity in Adults with Arthritis*, <http://www.cdc.gov/arthritis/resources/spotlights/leisure-pa.htm>. 28, 30

CDC, *The Prevalence Of Arthritis Is On The Rise*, <http://www.cdc.gov/arthritis/resources/spotlights/prevalence-arthritis-on-the-rise.htm>. 26

Deceptive Marketing Of Dietary Supplements F.T.C. Enforcement Activities, Special Committee On Aging, (May 26, 2010) (Prepared Statement of F.T.C.)24

Deevy, *et al.*, *Scams, Schemes and Swindles*, Fin. Fraud Research Center (2012), available at <http://fraudresearchcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/11/Scams-Schemes-Swindles-FINAL-On-Website.pdf>.....17

Does the Evidence Make a Difference in Consumer Behavior? Sales of Supplements Before and After Publication of Negative Research Results J Gen Intern Med, Sept. 2008; 23(9): 1495–1498, available at <http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2518024/>..... 19, 30

Eskin, Sandra, *Dietary Supplements and Older Consumers*, Data Digest #6, AARP Public Policy Institute (Dec. 2001)4

The facts about joint supplements, Consumer Reports (Aug. 2013), available at <http://consumerreports.org/cro/magazine/2013/10/facts-about-joint-supplements/index.htm>.28

F.T.C., Report, *Many Consumers Believe “Up To” Claims Promise Maximum Results* (June 2012), available at <http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2012/06/uptoclaims.shtm>.....20

F.T.C., Report, *“Negative Options”* (Jan. 2009), available at <http://www.ftc.gov/os/2009/02/P064202negativeoptionreport.pdf>.12

Global Bone and Joint Health Supplements Market to Reach \$9.09 Billion by 2017, According to a New Report by Global Industry Analysts, Inc. (Aug. 25, 2011), available at http://www.prweb.com/releases/bone_supplements/joint_health_supplements/prweb8595554.htm 25, 26, 29

Global Glucosamine Market to Reach 46.6 Thousand Metric Tons by 2017, According to a New Report by Global Industry Analysts, Inc. (August 24, 2011), available at http://www.Prweb.com/releases/glucosamine/ glucosamine_supplements/prweb8561248.htm25, 29

Health-Related Quality of Life of US Adults With Arthritis: Analysis of Data From the Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System, 2003, 2005, and 2007, Arthritis Care & Research, Vol. 63, No. 6, June 2011, pp 788–799, 797, available at <http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/acr.20430/pdf>.....26

McQuarrie, Edward F. & Phillips, Barbara J., *It's Not Your Father's Magazine Ad: Magnitude and Direction of Recent Changes in Advertising Style*, 37 J. Advertising 95 (2008).....16

National Center for Complementary and Alternative Medicine, <http://nccam.nih.gov/health/placebo>9

Off The Hook: Reducing Participation in Telemarketing Fraud, AARP Foundation, A-18 (2003), available at http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/consume/d17812_fraud.pdf.....13

Smith, Jacquelyn, *The World's Most Reputable Companies*, Forbes (June 7, 2012), available at <http://www.forbes.com/sites/Jacquelynsmith/2012/06/07/the-worlds-most-reputable-companies/>.....23

Titus, *et al*, *Victimization of Persons by Fraud*, Crime & Delinquency, Vol. 41, No. 1 (1995).....17

Rules

F. R. A. P. 29(c)(5),.....1
